

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE,
a Colorado nonprofit corporation,

Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Appellee.

—◆—
**On Appeal From The United States
District Court For The District Of Columbia**

—◆—
**OPPOSITION TO
MOTION TO DISMISS OR AFFIRM**

—◆—
ALLEN DICKERSON
Counsel of Record
TYLER MARTINEZ
ZAC MORGAN
OWEN YEATES

CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE POLITICS
124 S. West St., Suite 201
Alexandria, Virginia 22314
adickerson@campaignfreedom.org
(703) 894-6800

January 26, 2017

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. Neither <i>McConnell</i> nor <i>Citizens United</i> fore- closes the Independence Institute’s as-ap- plied challenge.....	1
II. The FEC has failed to demonstrate a sub- stantial governmental interest in the Insti- tute’s issue speech.....	6
III. The protections afforded to issue speech and privacy of association will be gravely injured by dismissal or affirmance.....	9
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 517 (1960)	6
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 519 F.2d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	12
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	1, 4, 5, 8, 12
<i>Ctr. for Competitive Politics v. Harris</i> , 784 F.3d 1307 (9th Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Del. Strong Families v. Denn</i> , 793 F.3d 304 (3d Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 579 U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 2376 (2016).....	10, 12
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	5, 6, 7
<i>McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 540 U.S. 90 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 572 U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014).....	8
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	11, 12
<i>NAACP v. Ala. ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	9, 11
<i>Talley v. Calif.</i> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960).....	11
<i>United States v. Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995)	4
<i>Van Hollen v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 579 U.S. ____ ____, 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	4
<i>Wis. Right to Life, Inc. v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 546 U.S. 410 (2006)	1
 REGULATION	
67 Fed. Reg. 65190 (Oct. 23, 2002)	10
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Br. of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Senate Majority Leader Mitch McConnell.....	4, 5, 8
Br. of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> United States Chamber of Commerce.....	9
